The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023. The amendments
provide guidance on the application of materiality judgements to accounting policy disclosures. In
particular, the amendments to IAS 1 replace the requirement to disclose ‘significant’ accounting policies
with a requirement to disclose ‘material’ accounting policies. The Group’s and the Parent Company’s
management reviewed its accounting policies disclosure and made updates to the information disclosed
in Notes of the financial statements.

	• IAS 8 Accounting policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors: Definition of
Accounting Estimates (Amendments)

The amendments become effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023
with earlier application permitted and apply to changes in accounting policies and changes in
accounting estimates that occur on or after the start of that period. The amendments introduce a new

Reclassification of individual positions in the Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 December 2022: EUR’000
Group Parent Company

2022 before reclassification Reclassification 2022 after reclassification 2022 before reclassification Reclassification 2022 after reclassification

Cash flows from operating activities
 - Loss from disposal of non-current assets 43,229 (39,245) 3,984 36,760 (39,245) (2,485)

Funds from operations (FFO) 402,212 (39,245) 362,967 318,250 (39,245) 279,005
Decrease / (increase) in inventories and current intangible
assets (103,526) (7,399) (110,925) (90,318) (7,399) (97,717)
Net cash flows from operating activities 173,143 (46,644) 126,499 305,063 (46,644) 258,419
Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of intangible assets and PPE (164,854) 46,644 (118,210) (75,214) 46,644 (28,570)
Net cash flows used in investing activities (164,854) 46,644 (118,210) (302,642) 46,644 (255,998)

17

About Latvenergo Group

Corporate Governance

Operating Segments

Sustainability Indicators

Annexes to

the Sustainability Report

Annual Report

– Key Figures

– Management Report

– Financial Statements

Statement of Profit or Loss

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Statement of Financial Position

Statement of Changes in Equity

Statement of Cash Flows

Notes to the Financial Statements

– Independent Auditors’
Report

definition of accounting estimates, defined as monetary amounts in financial statements that are subject
to measurement uncertainty. Also, the amendments clarify what changes in accounting estimates are